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2003 WISCONSIN ACT 181

AN ACT to amend 450.035 (2), 450.035 (2m), 450.035 (2t) (intro.), 450.035 (2t) (a) and 450.035 (8) caeate

450.035(1t) and450.035 (2g) of the statutesdating to: the administration of vaccines by persons supervised by
apharmacist.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in 450.0352) A pharmacist may not administer a vac
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: cineunless he or she has successfully completed 12 hours
in a course o$tudy and training, approved by the Ameri
SectioN 1. 450.035 (1t) othe statutes is created to  canCouncil on Pharmaceutical Education or the board,

read: in vaccination storage, protocols;-injectiadministra
450.035(1t) A person engaged ithe practice of  tion technique, emgency procedures and recdeep
pharmacyunder s. 450.03 (1) (f) or (g)ay not adminis ing and has satisfied the requirements specified in sub.

ter a prescribed drug product or device unless hgher  (2t). A pharmacist may not administer a vaccine under
hassuccessfully completed a course of study and trainingthis subsection to a person who is under the age of 18.
in administration technique conducted by a course pro SecTioN 3. 450.035 (29) of the statutescreated to
vider approved by the America@ouncil on Pharmaceu  read:
tical Education or the board. A person engaged inthe  450.035(2g) A person engaged in the practice of
practiceof pharmacy under s. 450.03 (1) (f) or (g) may pharmacyunder s. 450.03 (1) (f) or (g)ay not adminis
administera prescribed drug product or device under this ter a vaccineunless he or she acts under the direct super
subsectioronly under the direct supervision of a pharma vision of a pharmacist and he or she and the supervising
cistwho has successfully completed a course of study andpharmacisthave successfully completed 12 hours in a
training in administration techniqueonducted by a  courseof study and training, approved by the American
courseprovider approved by th@merican Council on ~ Council on Pharmaceutical Education or the board, in
PharmaceuticaEducation or the board, and only in the vaccinationstorage, protocols, administration technique,
courseof teaching self-administration techniques to a emergencyrocedures and record keepamyl the super
patient. A person engaged in the practice of pharmacy vising pharmacist has satisfied the requirements speci
unders. 450.03 (1) (f) or (g) who administers a prescribed fied in sub. (2t). A person engaged in the practiqehaf
drug product or device under this subsection shall-com macyunder s. 450.03 (1) (f) or (g) may not administer a
ply with the requirements and procedures established invaccineunderthis subsection to a person who is under the
rulespromulgated by the board under s. 450.02 (29g) (b). ageof 18.

SecTION 2. 450.035 (2) of the statutes is amentied SecTiON 4. 450.035 (2m) of the statutesamended
read: toread:

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTuTES 2001-02 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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450.035(2m) -A- Except aprovided in sub. (1t) or  administersa vaccine under_sub. (2ggainst loss,
(29). a pharmacist may not delegate to any person expensand liability resulting from errors, omissions or
administratiorof a prescribed drug product or device or neglectin the administration of vaccines in an amount

vaccineunder sub. (1r) or (2). thatis notless than $1,000,000 for each occurrence and
SecTion 5. 450.035 (2t) (intro.) of the statutes is $2,000,000 for all occurrences in any one policy year
amendedo read: SecTION 7. 450.035 (3) of the statutes is amentied

450.0352t) (intro.) A pharmacist may not adminis  read:
ter a vaccine under sub. (2) or supervise a person 450.0353) A pharmacist or a person engaged in the
administeringa vaccine under sub. (2ghlesshe-orshe  practiceof pharmacy under s. 450.03 (1) (f) or (@ho

the pharmacissatisfies each of the following: successfullycompletes acourse of study and training
SecTioN 6. 450.035 (2t) (a) of the statutes is amended specifiedin sub. (1r)-or(2)(1t), (2), or (2gxhall main
toread: tain proof of completion and, upon request, provide-cop

450.0352t) (a) The pharmacist has irfesdt liability iesof such proof to the department or the board.
insurancethat covers the pharmacist and a pensbo




